Public Document Pack

Place and Resources Overview
Committee
Date:

Friday, 17 September 2021

Time:

10.00 am

Venue:

MS Teams Live Event

Membership: (Quorum 3)
Daryl Turner (Chairman), Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), Mike Barron, Pauline Batstone,
Ryan Hope, Sherry Jespersen, Carole Jones, Val Pothecary, Andrew Starr and Roland Tarr

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services on
01305 252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once
downloaded select Dorset Council.
Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen
to the debate online by using the following link: Link to view Place & Resources Overview
Committee live at 10.00am on 17 September 2021
Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Teams App to sign in as a Guest, it is
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.
Please note that public speaking has been suspended. However Public Participation will
continue by written submission only. Please see detail set out below.
Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s
website after the event.

AGENDA
Page No.
1

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To disclose any pecuniary, other registerable or personal interest as
set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their
declaration.
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer
in advance of the meeting.

3

CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE
To receive any updates from the Chairman of the Place and
Resources Overview Committee.

4

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee
from town and parish councils and members of the public.
Public speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings
during the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with
through written submissions only.
Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation
within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a
statement of up to a maximum of 450 words. All submissions must be
sent electronically to lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the
deadline set out below. When submitting a question please indicate
who the question is for and include your name, address and contact
details. Questions and statements received in line with the council’s
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to the
agenda.
Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response
given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting. All
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the
minutes of the meeting. The deadline for submission of the full text
of a question or statement is 8.30am on Monday 13 September

2021.
5

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS
To receive questions submitted by councillors. The deadline for receipt
of questions is 8.30am on Monday 13 September 2021.

6

UPDATED DORSET COUNCIL PLAN

5 - 40

To consider a report of the Business Partner – Policy, Research and
Performance. This report was also considered by the People and
Health Overview Committee on 2 September 2021.
7

COMMERCIAL STRATEGY - COMMISSIONING AND
PROCUREMENT OVERVIEW

41 - 104

To consider a report of the Service Manager for Commercial and
Procurement.
8

PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE FORWARD
PLAN
To review the Place and Resources Overview Committee Forward
Plan.
To review the Cabinet Forward Plan.

9

URGENT ITEMS
To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b)
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall
be recorded in the minutes.

10

EXEMPT BUSINESS
To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended).
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the
item of business is considered.
There is no exempt business.

105 - 116

Agenda Item 6

People and Health Overview Committee
2 September 2021
Place and Resources Overview Committee
17 September 2021
Updated Dorset Council Plan
For Review and Consultation
Portfolio Holder:

Cllr P Wharf, Corporate Development and Change

Local Councillor(s):

All

Executive Director:

M Prosser, Chief Executive

Report Author: Becky Forrester
Title: Business Partner
Tel:
01305 224821
Email: rebecca.forrester@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
Report Status: Public
Recommendation: That the Overview Committees make any final comments on
the draft Council Plan before it goes to Cabinet on 5 October 2021.
Reason for Recommendation: To ensure the Overview Committees play a key
role in updating the Council Plan in their policy advisory capacities.
1.

Executive Summary

Following the Covid-19 Pandemic, Cabinet decided that it needed to update the
Council Plan to reflect what we have learnt and what has changed as a result.
Cabinet asked the Overview Committees to feed into that update.
On 26 July 2021 members of the Overview Committees held a joint informal
workshop to review the draft Council Plan, with a specific focus on Covid-19

Page 5

recovery. Appendix 1 shows the output of that discussion. Changes are
highlighted in yellow.
At this meeting members also discussed the name of the plan, and whether it
should be changed. Suggestions put forward were:





Dorset Forward
Future Dorset
Dorset Council Corporate Plan
Dorset Council’s Corporate Priorities

The Corporate Communications Team has advised that ‘Dorset Council Plan’
remains the most accurate title and is the wording commonly used by local
authorities. Abstract titles including ‘Future Dorset’ and ‘Dorset Forward’ run the
risk of causing confusion. That said, officers recognise there has been some
confusion between this council plan and the local plan, which is a planning
document.
Members are asked to discuss this again. Comments and suggestions will be
passed to Cabinet for discussion on 5 October.
Once the wording of the Plan has been agreed, colleagues in Graphic Design will
produce a designed version. A summary ‘plan on a page’ version will also be
produced alongside the final version of the plan once agreed by Cabinet.
2.

Financial Implications

The council’s medium term financial plan and the budgets reflect the priorities set
out in the Dorset Council Plan.
3.

Well-being and Health Implications

The plan has been updated to reflect the impact of Covid-19 on Dorset’s
residents and visitors. Strong and healthy communities and staying safe and well
remain two of Dorset’s key priorities. Details of what we will do and how we will
do it are shown in appendix 1.
4.

Climate implications

Members of the Overview Committees have suggested that the climate and
ecology emergency form one of the council’s key priorities, now the climate and
ecological strategy have been agreed by the council. Appendix 1 provides
greater detail of what we will do and how we will do it.

Page 6

5.

Other Implications

None.
6.

Risk Assessment

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has
been identified as:
Current Risk: Low
Residual Risk: Low
7.

Equalities Impact Assessment

The Council Plan was informed by an Equalities Impact Assessment which was
undertaken 2019-2020.
8.

Appendices
i.
ii.

9.

Draft Dorset Council Plan (version 2)
Dorset Council Plan (2020/original version)

Background Papers

Dorset Council Plan, Cabinet, 28 January 2020
Footnote:
Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities
implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is
included within the report.

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Proposed options for a new name:





Dorset Forward
Future Dorset
Dorset Council Corporate Plan
Dorset Council’s Corporate Priorities

Page 9

Welcome [from Spencer]
This is the Dorset Council Plan, which sets out our ambitions up to 2024. It incorporates the
political vision of your councillors and was originally developed in 2019 following a conversation
with residents, town and parish councils, and representatives from the public, private and
voluntary sectors.
The Plan has been updated to reflect what we have learnt from responding to the COVID-19
pandemic. Many organisations in Dorset stepped up to support our local communities through this
incredibly difficult time. Our communities have never worked more closely together. Organisations
across all sectors responded quickly, with selflessness, conviction and bravery, creating a ‘one
team’ and ‘Dorset Together’ approach to supporting the most vulnerable children and adults. We
are immensely grateful to them all, and we are keen to keep this spirit of shared responsibility alive
and build on these partnerships as we, hopefully, move towards recovery.
It is clear that in addition to recovering from COVID-19 the climate and ecological emergency
must inform the council’s decisions and actions for the foreseeable future. A climate and
ecological strategy and action plan were agreed in July 2021, and we have committed to
becoming carbon neutral organisation by 2040 and a carbon neutral county by 2050. We will
need to work closer than ever with you, o
[...]

• Developing, commissioning and delivering inclusive and responsive services

Dorset Council is committed to:
A skilled and confident workforce which will be well trained, supported and enabled to take
decisions and operate efficiently within a clear accountability structure. The behaviours,
attitudes and approaches we take are key to our success.

15

Date published March 2020

Page 40
dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

dorsetcounciluk

@dorsetcounciluk

@dorsetcounciluk

Agenda Item 7

Place and Resources Overview Committee
17th September 2021
Commercial Strategy – Commissioning &
Procurement Overview
For Recommendation to Cabinet
Portfolio Holder:

Cllr G Suttle, Finance, Commerical & Capital Strategy

Local Councillor(s):
Executive Director:

A Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate Development

Report Author:
Title:
Tel:
Email:

Dawn Adams
Service Manager Commercial & Procurement
01305 221271
dawn.adams@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status: Public
Recommendation:
The Place and Resources Overview Committee is asked to consider the contents
of this report in respect of revision to the current Corporate Procurement Strategy
that includes the following key changes and recommend the revised strategy to
Cabinet:







Change of title to “Commercial Strategy – Commissioning and
Procurement”
Consideration to refer to ‘Principles’ rather than ‘Objectives’
Introduction of the concept of “Being more commercially minded” as set
out under the programme.
Introduction of new objective/principle in respect of “Effective
Commissioning” to ensure that cost, quality, environmental and social
value are early considerations and not left till procurement.
Outlining the requirements of the National Procurement Policy Statement
(NPPS).
Setting out the requirement for, at an early stage of commissioning, a
clear and concise business case.

Page 41

Reason for Recommendation:
It is estimated that 51% of the Council’s annual budget will be spent on buying
external goods, services and works. Effective c
[...]
ets out that at least 5% evaluation weighting should be
applied within procurement activity in respect of Social Value outcomes
such as: Local Employment; Buy Local; Partners in Communities; Good
Employer; Green and Sustainable; and Ethical Procurement.
The Council’s own approach to procurement activity and its Strategy does
compliment the published NPPS however the Strategy is subject to review

Page 43

to ensure it continues to reflect the needs and the aspirations of the
Council.
1.5

Proposed Strategy Revision
Under the Commercialisation Transformation Programme (with crossdirectorate representation), revision to the Strategy is being proposed with
the intention of putting more emphasis on commercial and commissioning.
It is a revision rather than re-write. Working title being “Commercial
Strategy – Commissioning and Procurement”.
The purpose of the strategy to provide a mechanism to ensure that the
commercial approach to commissioning and procurement takes place in
accordance with the Council’s strategic aims, that it is effective and
delivers best value to residents.
Revised titled proposed being “Commercial Strategy – Commissioning
and Procurement”. This is in light of the pending Public Procurement
Reforms and the recently released National Procurement Policy
Statement (NPPS).
The proposals on the revised strategy is provided with this report in both
tracked changes format and untracked change format.
Appendix A - Tracked – DRAFT v5 – 05 07 21 – Commercial Strategy
Appendix B - Not tracked – DRAFTv5 – 05 07 21 – Commercial Strategy
Proposed revisions include:







Change of title to “Commercial Strategy – Commissioning and
Procurement”
Consideration to refer to ‘Principles’ rather than ‘Objectives’
Introduction of the concept of “Being more commercially minded” as
set out under the programme.
Introduction of new objective/principle in respect of “Effective
Commissioning” to ensure that cost, quality, environmental and social
value are early considerations and not left till procurement.
Outlining the requirements of the National Procurement Policy
Statement (NPPS).
Setting out the requirement for, at an early stage of commissioning, a
clear and concise business case.

It is acknowledged that further revisions may be required following the Bill
on the Procurement Rules Reform and consequent new UK procurement
law.

Page 44

1.6

Strategy considerations
The report is seeking considerations from the Committee on the revised
Strategy and the following:


Whether the minimum 5% weighting on Social Value should be
maintained or increased, acknowledging that the Council does already
apply increased weighting if appropriate and proportionate to do so.



Would the Committee like to receive business feedback, in the form of
representation of external business organisations such as Dorset
Chamber and/or Federation of Small Businesses, on the Strategy and
doing business with the Council. Reflecting that the Strategy continues
to have emphasis on “Local” and the focus on local economy under the
National Procurement Policy Statement (NPPS).



Does the Committee consider there any elements of the commercial
principles within the revised strategy that needs more added focus?

2.

Financial Implications

2.1

None in respect of the proposed revised Strategy however financial
implications to be considered by the appropriate project team as part of
the business case and rationale for any individual commissioning and
procurement activity.

3.

Well-being and Health Implications

3.1

Refer to the Strategy in respect of Principle 1: People, Skills and
Development, the values set out under Corporate Social Responsibility
(CSR), and Social Value consideration in respect of Good Employer.
Well-being and health implications to be considered by the appropriate
project team as part of the business case and rationale for any individual
commissioning and procurement activity.

4.

Climate implications

4.1

Refer to the Strategy in respect of 
[...]
y minded” and other terms such as commercialism, commercial,
commercialisation etc mean different things to different people. For the Council, the definition of “being
more commercially minded” will be four themes shown below as separate, but connected,
workstreams that will compliment this Commercial Strategy alongside the Council’s Commercialisation
Transformation Programme.

Behaving in a more
business-like way
Adopting some of the
positive culture and
behaviours that are
associated with
commercial
organisations

Making money
Doing something that
generates profit

Being more
commercially
minded

Being business
friendly
To promote local
growth and prosperity

Commissioning as
One Council
Identify needs, develop
service models and the
market to meet those
needs in the most costeffective way, as One
Council

Page 6

Page 53

The Commissioning Cycle
As illustrated below, The Institute of Public Care (IPC) links within a commissioning cycle a series of
commissioning activities that are grouped under four key performance management elements:
Understand ➔ Plan ➔ Do ➔ Review
For the Council to have effective third-part arrangements in place, procurement activity has a role to
play throughout the commissioning cycle; from Understand to Review.

Understand

Plan

Review

Do

Page 7

Page 54

Fraud and Corruption Risks in Procurement

Commented [DA10]: Moved to further back in the strategy

The Procurement Toolkit

Commented [DA11]: Moved to further back in the strategy

Strategy Vision
This section describes the vision for the Council in terms of this Commercialrporate Procurement
Strategy – Commissioning and Procurement.
The strategy principlessix objectives of the strategy provide the structure and framework from which
the Council will plan and prioritise the commercialprocurement activity of commissioning and
procurement. The principlesobjectives are summarised below and will be subject to review each year
of the strategy. Each of the principles areobjective is of equal
[...]
s://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/children-families/childrens-socialcare/fostering/fostering.aspx
Please state whether your organisation also supports fostering.
Select the appropriate statement:
 Yes, our organisation also promotes and supports fostering
 Yes, our organisation can commit to support the Council by promoting fostering
among our employees and customers, if awarded the contract / framework
agreement.
Provide an explanation what steps your organisation takes to promote fostering.

Page 104

Page 27

Place and Resources Overview Committee – DRAFT Forward Plan
Title

Description

Date of
committee
meeting

Requested
by

Report author

Portfolio Holder

Draft Council Plan,
Performance
Measures and Risk
Register

To discuss and agree
the updated Council
Plan, performance
measures and risk
register

17
September
2021

Rebecca
Forrester Business
Partner –
Policy,
Research &
Performance

Rebecca
Forrester Business
Partner – Policy,
Research &
Performance

Cllr Peter Wharf Portfolio Holder
for Corporate
Development &
Change

Other
meetings?
(CLT / SLT /
Cabinet)
People &
Health
Overview
Committee – 2
September
2021
Cabinet – 5
October 2021

Page 105

Review of Commercial
Strategy –
Commissioning and
Procurement Overview

17
September
2021

Chairman of
committee &
Officers

Dawn Adams –
Service
Manager for
Commercial &
Procurement

Cllr Gary Suttle –
Portfolio Holder
for Finance,
Commercial &
Capital Strategy

Cabinet – 2
November
2021

Agenda Item 8

To consider the
proposed revision to
the current Corporate
Procurement
Strategy. Content to
have more emphasis
on commercial &
commissioning. In
light of the pending
Public Procurement
Reforms & the
recently released
National Procurement
Policy Statement
(NPPS)

Page 106

Title

Description

Taxi Licensing Policy

Household Recycling
Centre (HRC) Vehicle
Access Policy

Date of
committee
meeting

Requested by

Report author

Portfolio Holder

A new Dorset Council 19 October
Taxi Licensing Policy 2021
for Hackney Carriage
[...]
tentionally left blank

The Cabinet Forward Plan - October 2021 - January 2022 (Publication date 6 September 2021)
For the period 1 OCOTBER 2021 to 31 JANUARY 2022
Explanatory Note:
This Forward Plan contains future items to be considered by the Cabinet and Council. It is published 28 days before the next meeting of the Committee.
The plan includes items for the meeting including key decisions. Each item shows if it is ‘open’ to the public or to be considered in a private part of the
meeting.
Definition of Key Decisions
Key decisions are defined in Dorset Council's Constitution as decisions of the Cabinet which are likely to -

Page 109

(a) to result in the relevant local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the relevant
local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates (Thresholds - £500k); or

(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of
the relevant local authority.”

In determining the meaning of “significant” for these purposes the Council will have regard to any guidance issued by the Secretary of State in
accordance with section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000 Act. Officers will consult with lead members to determine significance and sensitivity.
Cabinet Portfolio Holders 2021/22
Spencer Flower
Leader / Governance, Performance and Communications
Peter Wharf
Deputy Leader / Corporate Development and Change
Gary Suttle
Finance, Commercial and Capital Strategy
Ray Bryan
Highways, Travel and Environment
Tony Ferrari
Economic Growth, Assets & Property
David Walsh
Planning
Jill Haynes
Customer and Community Services
Andrew Parry
Children, Education, Skills and Early Help
Laura Miller
Adult Social Care and Health
Graham Carr-Jones
Housing and Community Safety

Subject / Decision

Decision Maker

Date the
Decision is
Due

Other Committee(s)
consulted and
Date of meeting(s)

Portfolio Holder

Officer Contact

October
Medium Term Financial Plan
(MTFP) and budget strategy

Decision Maker
Cabinet

Decision Date
5 Oct 2021

Decision Maker
Cabinet

Decision Date
5 Oct 2021

Decision Maker
Cabinet

Decision Date
5 Oct 2021

Portfolio Holder for
Finance, Commercial
and Capital Strategy

Jim McManus, Corporate
Director - Finance and
Commercial
J.McManus@dorsetcc.gov.
uk
Executive Director,
Corporate Development Section 151 Officer (Aidan
Dunn)

Deputy Leader Corporate
Development and
Change, Leader of the
Council

Rebecca Forrester,
Business Intelligence &
Performance
rebecca.forrester@dorsetco
uncil.gov.uk , Bridget
Downton, Head of Business
Insight and Corporate
Communications
Chief Executive (Matt
Prosser)

Portfolio Holder for
Economic Growth,
Assets and Property,
Portfolio Holder for
Children, Education,
Skills and Early Help

David Walsh, Service
Manager for Growth and
Economic Regeneration
David.walsh@dorsetcouncil
.gov.uk
Executive Director, Place
(John Sellgren)

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open
To receive a budget update for
2022/23.

Page 110

Draft Council Plan Performance
Measures and Risk Register
Key Decision - No
Public Access - Open

Place
and
Resources
Overview Committee
People
and
Health
Overview Committee
17 Sep 2021
2 Sep 2021

To discuss and agree the updated
council plan.

Dorset Skills Commission
Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open
The establishment of a dedicated
Commission will oversee an effective
and at pace response to a jobs-led
approach to COVID-19 economic
recovery. It would also provide an
objective and independent review of
the future Dorset Skills landscape,
helping to shape a world-class skill
and learning infrastructure for all
communities.

Subject / Decision

LGA Finance Peer Review - Report
and Action Plan

Decision Maker

Date the
Decision is
Due

Portfolio Holder for
Economic Growth,
Assets and Property,
Leader of the Council,
Deputy Leader Corporate
Development and
Ch
[...]
io Holder for
Children, Education,
Skills and Early Help

Vik Verma, Interim Director
of Education and Learning
vik .verma@dorsetcc.gov.uk
Executive Director, People Children (Theresa Leavy)

Decision Maker
Cabinet

Decision Date
2 Nov 2021

Portfolio Holder for
Finance, Commercial
and Capital Strategy

Jim McManus, Corporate
Director - Finance and
Commercial
J.McManus@dorsetcc.gov.
uk
Executive Director,

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open
To consider a report on the Phase 2
Parking Charges Project.

Page 112

Review of Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
expenditure

Place
and
Resources
Scrutiny Committee
19 Oct 2021

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open
Recommendation from Place and
Resources Scrutiny Committee
Position report on CIL governance
and expenditure to date.
Dorset Council High Needs Block
Management Strategy
Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

Quarter 2 (Q2) Financial
Management Report
Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

Subject / Decision

Decision Maker

Date the
Decision is
Due

Other Committee(s)
consulted and
Date of meeting(s)

Portfolio Holder

To consider the Council’s revenue
budget position at the end of Q2 and
the changes since Q1
Enabling Communities Strategy

Corporate Development Section 151 Officer (Aidan
Dunn)
Decision Maker
Cabinet

Decision Date
7 Dec 2021

People
and
Health
Overview Committee
9 Nov 2021

Portfolio Holder for
Customer and
Community Services

Laura Cornette, Business
Partner - Communities and
Partnerships
Laura.cornette@dorsetcoun
cil.gov.uk
Chief Executive (Matt
Prosser)

Decision Maker
Cabinet

Decision Date
2 Nov 2021

Place
and
Resources
Overview Committee
17 Sep 2021

Portfolio Holder for
Finance, Commercial
and Capital Strategy

Dawn Adams, Service
Manager for Commercial
and Procurement
dawn.adams@dors etcounci
l.gov.uk
Executive Director,
Corporate Development Section 151 Officer (Aidan
Dunn)

Decision Maker
Cabinet

Decision Date
7 Dec 2021

Place
and
Resources
Overview Committee
21 Oct 2021


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
NOTES OF INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 17 SEPTEMBER 

2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Daryl Turner (Chairman), Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), Mike Barron, 

Pauline Batstone, Sherry Jespersen, Carole Jones, Val Pothecary and 

Andrew Starr 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Roland Tarr 

 
Also present: Cllr Jon Andrews, Cllr Shane Bartlett, Cllr Cherry Brooks, Cllr 

Ray Bryan, Cllr Jean Dunseith, Cllr Beryl Ezzard, Cllr Barry Goringe, Cllr 
Brian Heatley, Cllr Rob Hughes, Cllr Rebecca Knox, Cllr Molly Rennie, Cllr 

Jane Somper, Cllr David Taylor and Cllr Peter Wharf 
 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Rebecca Forrester (Business Intelligence & 

Performance), Bridget Downton (Head of Business Insight and Corporate 
Communications), Antony Littlechild (Sustainability Team Manager), Dawn Adams 
(Service Manager for Commercial and Procurement), Jim McManus (Corporate 

Director - Finance and Commercial), James Potten (Communications Business 
Partner - Place) and Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 

13.   Declarations of interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14.   Chairman's Update 

 
The Chairman noted that the meeting was being held as a virtual meeting.  

Where a decision was required, committee members would express a 
‘minded to’ decision in respect of recommendations set out in officer reports, 
with decisions being taken under officer delegated authority in the light of 

‘minded to’ decisions expressed by members in the virtual meetings.  
Recommendations to Cabinet would also be confirmed under the relevant 

officer delegated authority. 
 

15.   Public Participation 

 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 

organisations. 
 

16.   Questions from Members 

 
There were no questions submitted by councillors. 



2 

 
17.   Updated Dorset Council Plan 

 

The committee considered a report which set out proposed changes to the 
Dorset Council Plan to reflect learning and changes as a result of the Covid-

19 Pandemic.  An informal session of members of the council’s two overview 
committees had been held and a draft updated plan produced following the 
discussions held. 

 
The Place and Resources Overview Committee was invited to review the 

updated document and provide any further comments or suggestions before 
consideration at Cabinet on 5 October 2021. 
 

Councillors considered the draft updated document and comments were 
made in the following areas: 

 

 The importance of and links to the council’s climate strategy and action 

plan had been recognised in the draft plan 

 The name of the draft plan – the committee’s suggestion to Cabinet 
was that the plan should either remain as the Dorset Council Plan or 

change to the Dorset Council Corporate Plan 

 There should be recognition of the status of the council in terms of area 

covered and population size 

 How the plan would be reviewed in future and that it should be seen as 

a working document 

 A suggestion was made that wording around the impact of retirement 
issues should be re-examined 

 It was confirmed that infographics would be updated with latest data 
where available 

 A suggestion was made that wording around high quality housing 
including affordable housing should be re-examined 

 It was recognised that some additional detail requested would be 
available elsewhere and could be cross referenced to in the plan where 
appropriate 

 How outcomes from the plan would be measured and links to the 
council’s performance management framework 

 It was agreed to remove the names of particular areas of deprivation 
from the plan and instead provide a link to where the information was 

available. 
 
The Chairman noted that the comments made at the meeting had been 

captured by officers to feed into the discussion to be held at Cabinet. 
 

The Executive Director of Corporate Development confirmed that the points 
raised would be taken forward to Cabinet. 
 

18.   Commercial Strategy - Commissioning and Procurement Overview 

 

The committee received and considered a report of the Service Manager for 
Commercial and Procurement which set out key changes to be made to the 



3 

council’s current Corporate Procurement Strategy, prior to consideration by 
Cabinet on 2 November 2021. 
 

Councillors considered the revisions to be made to the document and points 
were raised in the following areas: 

 

 Clarification sought on the definition of SME (small to medium size 

enterprise) as used in the strategy – it was noted that this was a 
Government standard definition.  This would be checked and 
updated 

 Appendix A Social Value Evaluation Questions – flexibility was 
required for use by different size companies 

 Suggestion to include Dorset Council values in the diagram ‘Being 
more commercially minded’.  This would be added 

 Wording to be added to ‘Principle 1: People, Skills and 

Development’ to make reference that recruitment should be 
proportionate and in accordance with the council’s HR policy 

 To add a web link to the council’s equality and diversity policy and 
check wording was in line with policy 

 Wording to be added to ‘Principle 2: Effective Commissioning’ to 
set out best value issues 

 ‘Mitigating Fraud and Corruption Risks – an action line would be 
added in consultation with Legal Services 

 There was potential to work with town and parish councils to 

achieve economies of scale in procurement 
 

The Executive Director of Corporate Development thanked the committee for 
their comments and noted that the strategy was to be recommended to 
Cabinet on 2 November 2021. 

 
‘Minded to’ Recommendation to Cabinet 

 
That Cabinet approves the revision to the current Corporate Procurement 
Strategy that includes the following key changes: 

 

 Change of title to “Commercial Strategy – Commissioning and 

Procurement” 

 Consideration to refer to ‘Principles’ rather than ‘Objectives’  

 Introduction of the concept of “Being more commercially minded” as 

set out under the programme. 

 Introduction of new objective/principle in respect of “Effective 

Commissioning” to ensure that cost, quality, environmental and 

social value are early considerations and not left till procurement. 

 Outlining the requirements of the National Procurement Policy 

Statement (NPPS). 

 Setting out the requirement for, at an early stage of commissioning, 

a clear and concise business case. 

 



4 

The points below raised by the Place & Resources Overview Committee: 
 

 The definition of SME to be checked and updated in the document 

 Addition of Dorset Council values to the diagram ‘Being more 
commercially minded’ 

 Wording to be added to ‘Principle 1: People, Skills and 
Development’ to make reference that recruitment should be 

proportionate and in accordance with the council’s HR policy 

 To add a web link to the council’s equality and diversity policy and 

check wording is in line with policy 

 Wording to be added to ‘Principle 2: Effective Commissioning’ to 
set out best value issues 

 ‘Mitigating Fraud and Corruption Risks – an action line to be added 
in consultation with Legal Services 

 
The Executive Director of Corporate Development confirmed the above 

recommendation to be made to Cabinet. 
 

19.   Place and Resources Overview Committee Forward Plan 

 
Councillors noted the committee’s forward plan and items to be considered at 

forthcoming meetings. 
 
The Executive Director of Corporate Development noted that there may be a 

requirement to hold an additional meeting of the committee in November in 
order to consider a report on the future arrangements for Revenues and 
Benefits in Dorset. 

 
20.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

21.   Exempt Business 

 

There was no exempt business. 
 
 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.05 am 

 
 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 
 


